

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 15-0310 **Version**: 2

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 3/4/2015 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 4/25/2017 Final action: 4/25/2017

Title: District Attorney's Office recommending the Board:

1) Ratify the District Attorney's signature on Grant Application SubAward Face Sheet LE16030090 with the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services for the Law Enforcement Specialized Units Program for the grant award period beginning on January 1, 2017, and ending on December 31, 2017, due to an increase in funding levels; and

2) Approve and authorize the Chair to sign a budget transfer increasing revenues and appropriations through the use of Department of Justice Asset Forfeiture Equitable Sharing Funds totaling \$2,527 for the matching requirement of the grant award and increasing revenues and appropriations by \$10,107 for grant funds anticipated to be used in Fiscal Year 2016/17. (4/5 vote required)

FUNDING: CalOES State Grant Funds and Department of Justice Asset Forfeiture Equitable Sharing

Funds.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

1. 2A - Notification of Application Approval LE16 03 0090 04/25/2017, 2. 2B - Budget_transfer 1 FY 16-17 - Equitable Sharing 4-25-17, 3. Approved Contract Routing Sheet, 4. A - CalOES Grant Award Ltr 4-14-15, 5. B - CalOES RFP 4-14-15, 6. C - Resolution No. 4-14-15, 7. D - Resolution No. 4-14-15, 8. E - Budget Transfer 4-14-15, 9. Executed 2015 CalOES Grant 4-14-15, 10. Executed Resolution 055-2015 (4-14-15), 11. Executed Resolution 056-2015 (4-14-15), 12. Executed 2016

CalOES Grant, 13. Executed 2017 CalOES Grant

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/25/2017	2	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass
4/14/2015	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

District Attorney's Office recommending the Board:

- 1) Ratify the District Attorney's signature on Grant Application SubAward Face Sheet LE16030090 with the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services for the Law Enforcement Specialized Units Program for the grant award period beginning on January 1, 2017, and ending on December 31, 2017, due to an increase in funding levels; and
- 2) Approve and authorize the Chair to sign a budget transfer increasing revenues and appropriations through the use of Department of Justice Asset Forfeiture Equitable Sharing Funds totaling \$2,527 for the matching requirement of the grant award and increasing revenues and appropriations by \$10,107 for grant funds anticipated to be used in Fiscal Year 2016/17. (4/5 vote required)

FUNDING: CalOES State Grant Funds and Department of Justice Asset Forfeiture Equitable Sharing Funds.

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION

Approval of this recommendation will allow the District Attorney's Office, in coordination with The Center for Violence-Free Relationships, continue to efficiently and effectively investigate and prosecute domestic violence cases.

File #: 15-0310, Version: 2

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

The California Governor's Office of Emergency Services for the Law Enforcement Specialized Units Program award was issued to the District Attorney's Office beginning January 1, 2015, for a three-year funding cycle ending December 31, 2017. During the first and second years of the three-year funding cycle, the District Attorney's Office was awarded \$182,018 annually with a 25% annual matching requirement of \$60,673. For year three of the funding cycle, the District Attorney's Office received notification the 2017 award was estimated to be issued in the amount of \$197,178, a \$20,213 increase over the year one and two amounts. The 25% matching requirement was estimated to be \$65,726, a \$5,053 increase over the year one and two amounts.

The 2017 Request for Application was submitted to CalOES in November 2016 using the estimated award amounts. In March 2017, the District Attorney's Officer received a Notification of Award Approval in the amount of \$197,178. Resolution 055-2015 authorized the District Attorney to execute, on behalf of the Board of Supervisors, the Grant Award Agreement including any extensions or amendments thereof which would be prompted by changes in funding levels from the State of California and would not increase matching costs. Since this changes the matching amount, the District Attorney's Office requests the Board ratify the District Attorney's signature on Grant SubAward Face Sheet No. LE16030090 with the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services for the Law Enforcement Specialized Units Program for the grant award period beginning on January 1, 2017, and ending on December 31, 2017, due to an increase in funding levels.

ALTERNATIVES

N/A

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

N/A

CAO RECOMMENDATION

Approve as recommended.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

For FY 16/17, \$2,527 of the 25% matching requirement will be funded by Department of Justice Asset Forfeiture Equitable Sharing Funds, which are special revenue funds allocated to the District Attorney and do not impact the General Fund. The approval of this recommendation will not result in any changes to Net County Cost.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

Clerk of the Board to forward executed budget transfer to the Auditor/Controller for posting.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

Public Safety

CONTACT

Megan Arevalo